



*recipes
inside!*

#DDM007

EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER

Instruction Manual | Recipe Guide





EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER



Important Safeguards4-7

Parts & Features8

Using Your Express Mini Donut Maker.....10-15

Tips & Tricks16

Cleaning & Maintenance18

Troubleshooting.....19-20

Recipes23-37

Customer Support.....38

Warranty.....39

the dash team!

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS: PLEASE READ AND SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION AND CARE MANUAL.

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, including:

- READ AND SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL.
- For Household Use Only.
- Read all instructions.
- Remove all bags and packaging from appliance before use.
- Never leave appliance unattended when in use.
- Make sure the appliance is cleaned thoroughly before using.
- Do not use appliance for other than intended use. For household use only. Do not use outdoors.
- Warning: Hot surfaces! Never touch the Cooking Surface or Cover while appliance is in use. Always lift and lower the Cover by the Cover Handle.
- DO NOT lift the Cover so that your arm is over the Cooking Surface as it is hot and may cause injury. Lift from the side.
- To prevent the risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury, do not put cord, plug, or appliance in or near water or other liquids. The Express Mini Donut Maker is NOT dishwasher safe.
- Never use abrasive cleaning agents to clean your appliance as this may damage the Express Mini Donut Maker and its non-stick Cooking Surface.
- Do not operate this appliance with a damaged cord, damaged plug, after the appliance malfunctions, is dropped, or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.
- DO NOT use the Express Mini Donut Maker near water or other liquids, with wet hands, or while standing on a wet surface.
- For maintenance other than cleaning, please contact StoreBound directly at 1-800-898-6970 from 7AM – 7PM PST Monday – Friday or by email at support@bydash.com.
- Do not use metal utensils on the Cooking Surface as this will damage the non-stick surface.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge unless they are provided with supervision and instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Do not place appliance on or near a hot gas burner, hot electric burner, or in a heated oven.
- Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.
- Refrain from using attachments that are not recommended by the appliance manufacturer, as this may result in fire, electric shock, or personal injury.
- Allow Express Mini Donut Maker to cool completely before putting on or taking off parts, and before moving, cleaning, or storing.
- Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
- Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces or hang over the edge of tables or counters.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

- Always be sure to unplug the appliance from outlet prior to moving, cleaning, storage, and when not in use.
 - StoreBound shall not accept liability for damages caused by improper use of the appliance.
 - Improper use of the Express Mini Donut Maker can result in property damage or even in personal injury.
 - This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not completely fit in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
- Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.
- A short power supply cord is to be provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled in, or tripping over, a longer cord. An extension cord may be used if care is exercised in its use. If an extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance. If the appliance is grounded, the extension cord should be a grounding 3-wire cord. The extension cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS: PLEASE READ AND SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION AND CARE MANUAL.

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES: VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL.

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions élémentaires de sécurité doivent être respectées, notamment:

- Veuillez lire et conserver ce manuel d'utilisation.
- Pour usage domestique seulement.
- Lisez toutes les instructions.
- Retirez tous les sacs et emballages de l'appareil avant utilisation. Attention: surfaces chaudes! Ne touchez jamais la surface de cuisson ou le couvercle lorsque l'appareil est en marche. Soulevez et abaissez toujours le couvercle à l'aide de sa poignée.
- NE soulevez PAS le couvercle de sorte que votre bras soit au-dessus de la surface de cuisson car il est chaud et peut causer des blessures. Soulevez sur le côté.
- Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure, ne branchez pas de cordon, de fiche ni d'appareil dans ou près de l'eau ou d'autres liquides. Le mini fabricant de beignets Express ne va N'UTILISEZ PAS l'Express Mini Donut Maker près de l'eau ou d'autres liquides, avec les mains mouillées ou debout sur une surface humide.
- Pour tout entretien autre que le nettoyage, veuillez contacter StoreBound directement au 1-800-898-6970 de 7h à 19h, du lundi au vendredi ou par courrier électronique.
- à support@bydash.com.
- N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles en métal sur la surface de cuisson car cela endommagerait la surface antiadhésive.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins de recevoir une surveillance et des instructions concernant leur utilisation par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou à proximité d'un brûleur à gaz chaud, d'un brûleur électrique chaud ou dans un four chauffé.
- Une extrême prudence doit être utilisée lors du déplacement d'un appareil contenant de l'huile chaude ou d'autres liquides chauds.
- Évitez d'utiliser des accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant de l'appareil car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures. PAS au lave-vaisselle.
- N'utilisez jamais d'agents nettoyants abrasifs pour nettoyer votre appareil car cela pourrait endommager l'Express Mini Donut Maker et sa surface de cuisson antiadhésive.
- Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagé, après un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, une chute ou un endommagement de quelque manière que ce soit. Renvoyez l'appareil à un centre de service agréé le plus proche pour un examen, une réparation ou un réglage.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est nettoyé à fond avant de l'utiliser.
- Laissez l'Express Mini Donut Maker refroidir complètement avant d'ajouter ou de retirer des pièces, et avant de le déplacer, de le nettoyer ou de le stocker.
- Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité d'enfants.

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

- Ne laissez pas le cordon toucher des surfaces chaudes ou pendre du bord de tables ou de comptoirs.
- Assurez-vous toujours de débrancher l'appareil de la prise de courant avant de le déplacer, de le nettoyer, de le ranger et lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
- StoreBound n'acceptera aucune responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte de l'appareil.
- Une mauvaise utilisation de l'Express Mini Donut Maker peut provoquer des dommages matériels, voire corporels.
- Cet appareil est doté d'une fiche polarisée (une des lames est plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche ne peut être insérée dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'insère pas complètement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si le problème persiste, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque manière que ce soit.
- Un cordon d'alimentation court doit être fourni pour réduire le risque résultant de l'enchevêtrement ou de la chute d'un cordon plus long. Une rallonge peut être utilisée si elle est utilisée avec soin. Si une rallonge est utilisée, le calibre électrique indiqué doit être au moins égal à celui de l'appareil. Si l'appareil est mis à la terre, la rallonge doit être un cordon à 3 fils avec mise à la terre. La rallonge doit être disposée de manière à ce qu'elle ne pende pas sur le comptoir ou la table, où elle pourrait être tirée par des enfants ou faire trébucher dessus par inadvertance.

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES: VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL.

PARTS & FEATURES





USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER

BEFORE USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER

1. Remove all packaging materials.
2. Check that the Express Mini Donut Maker has no visible damage and that no parts are missing.
3. Before using the Express Mini Donut Maker for the first time or after prolonged storage, wash and dry the appliance and any accompanying accessories.
4. If the appliance is preheated before use, donuts will cook faster. To preheat, plug the polarized power cord into a wall socket and allow red light to turn on.
5. Once the Indicator Light has turned off, the Express Mini Donut Maker is fully heated.





USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER



- 1 Place the appliance on a stable, flat, heat-resistant surface.

TIP: Lay a heat-resistant lining, such as a cooking tray, beneath the appliance to shield the countertop from any potential drips (**photo A**).

- 2 Plug the appliance into a wall socket. The Indicator Light will illuminate upon being plugged in, indicating the Donut Maker is on.



- 3 Allow the appliance to fully preheat. The Indicator Light will turn off when fully heated.

- 4 Prepare batter using any one of the included recipes, or using a store-bought dough. Using store-bought dough can reduce prep time.

TIP: to get a more accurate pour for donuts, place the mixture into a pastry bag or a plastic bag with a small hole cut in the corner (**photo B**).

USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER



- 5** Squeeze the button on the Cover Lid Handle and lift Cover Lid.

TIP: The Donut Mold Plate has a non-stick coating that releases food easily, but for best performance you can use a butter, oil, or a cooking spray to lightly grease the cooking surface **(photo C)**.



- 6** Add batter to Donut Mold Plate until about $\frac{3}{4}$ full **(photo D)**.

USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER



- 7** Use the Cover Lid Handle to lower the lid and press down **(photo E)**.



- 8** Allow donuts to cook, following suggested times in the Recipe Guide (Page 23-37) or to your desired doneness **(photo F)**.

USING YOUR EXPRESS MINI DONUT MAKER



- 9** Use a toothpick to remove donuts from the mold, as they will be hot on both sides **(photo G)**.



- 10** Place donuts on a wire rack to cool and decorate **(photo H)**.

TIP: If frosting donuts, do so on a wire rack over wax paper.

TIPS & TRICKS

1. Be sure not to overfill the Donut Mold Plate, as this may cause batter to spill into neighboring molds or onto the heating plate once the batter expands while cooking. We recommend adding batter until each mold is $\frac{3}{4}$ full.
2. Cooking spray, oil, and butter are not necessary to prevent sticking in the molds, but using them may help the donuts release more easily.
3. Plugging in the Donut Maker to preheat for a few minutes before adding batter will speed up the preparation process by eliminating the waiting time.
4. Be sure to follow the cleaning guidelines, outlined in "Cleaning & Maintenance," to avoid scratching or damaging the non-stick coating.
5. When filling back cavities with batter, ensure the Cover Lid is fully open and exercise caution to avoid burning fingertips.
6. An amount of time as small as 30 seconds can make a big difference in whether donuts are cooked to satisfaction or overcooked, so be sure to keep a timer handy. We recommend baking for 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ minutes on one side, then flipping and baking for another 4 minutes on the other side.
7. Use a toothpick to flip the donuts to avoid putting fingertips at risk near the hot Donut Mold Plate.
8. To add batter to molds, scoop batter into 1-gallon freezer size plastic bag and seal partway. Snip off $\frac{1}{8}$ " from corner of the bag and, with the open corner facing the Donut Maker, squeeze bag until each mold is $\frac{3}{4}$ full. Fold the bag between rounds of baking to avoid leakage or dripping.
9. The hottest part of the Donut Mold Plate is directly in the center, so fill the center mold with batter last to reduce the risk of overcooking it.
10. Get creative when frosting! Use a spoon to drizzle glaze or toppings for detailed frosting projects.
11. Try making the donuts ahead of time! They'll stay fresh in a sealed bag for up to two days.



CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

- Remove the plug from the wall socket and let the Donut Maker cool down completely.
- Make sure the appliance has cooled down completely before cleaning the non-stick Donut Mold Plates.
- Thoroughly clean the appliance after every use.
- Do not clean the Donut Mold Plates with metal kitchen utensils or abrasive cleaning materials, as they may damage the non-stick coating.
- Wipe the outside of the Donut Maker with a moist, soft cloth.
- Alternatively, the Donut Mold Plates can be cleaned with hot water, dish soap, and a non-abrasive sponge.
- Clean the Donut Mold Plates with a soft cleaning brush to remove any batter residue.
- Make sure that the appliance is unplugged and all parts are clean and dry before storing.



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM	POSSIBLE CAUSE	SOLUTION
The Donut Maker does not turn on.	The appliance is not plugged in.	Plug the Donut Maker a grounded wall socket.
The batter is not done after the recommended time.	The batter is clumpy or too dense.	Allow an additional few minutes of cooking.
The plastic bag method of putting batter onto the Donut Mold Plate is not working.	You are using the incorrect size bag.	Ensure that you are using a 1-gallon freezer-size bag.
Batter is cooked unevenly in the Donut Maker.	Various batters need different amounts of exposure to heat. Batter is being cooked improperly.	Make sure nothing is stuck to the Donut Mold Plates that may be blocking the heat from reaching the batter. To properly cook the batter in the recipe guide, bake on one side for 1 ½ minutes. Then, using a toothpick, flip donuts and bake for another 4 minutes.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM	POSSIBLE CAUSE	SOLUTION
The Cover Lid won't close.	Something may be stuck between the handle and the Donut Mold Plates.	Remove item that is stuck between handle and Donut Mold Plate and clean any impacted surface.
The Donut Maker's non-stick coating does not work.	The non-stick coating may be blocked by dried grease or crust from a previous donut.	Wipe the non-stick Donut Mold Plates with a soft, moist towel or another non-abrasive cleaning utensil.